Project Narrative
Kirk Williams Co.
The property owner, 2550 Home Road LLC, of the real property containing 4.668 acres and
commonly known as Franklin County Auditor Tax Parcel Id. No.: 040-008688-00 (the
“Property”) is proposing to (i) expand a gravel storage area (for truck, container, and materials
storage), (ii) add a detention pond, (iii) add a fence, and (iv) add landscaping on the Property, as
shown on the Final Development Plan, submitted with this application, for the expansion of uses
associated with Kirk Williams Co.’s existing business operation located at 2734 Home Road,
Grove City, Ohio 43123.
The Kirk Williams Co. is a sheet metal, piping, and plumbing fabricator and mechanical
contractor. The company currently employs 170 people, and the company will potentially add
another 30 to 50 people with this expansion of the outside storage area.
In 1975, the Kirk Williams Co. obtained approval of a final development plan for the
construction of the main building on the property located at 2734 Home Road, Grove City, Ohio
43123. In 1994, the Kirk Williams Co. obtained approval of a final development plan to
construct a pole barn on the property located at 2734 Home Road, Grove City, Ohio 43123,
along with approval of a gravel storage area in the rear of the lot for truck, container, and
materials storage. In 2015, the Property and the neighboring property to the east were re-zoned
from the R-1 District to the Ind-1 District to allow for future expansion of the Kirk Williams Co.
operations.
The property owner, as part of this Final Development Plan, shall also provide substantial
landscaping on the Property to match that to the north of the 2734 Home Road, Grove City, Ohio
43123 property along the I-270 ramp. Landscaping will also be provided around the detention
pond in compliance with the City of Grove City Planning and Zoning Code. In addition, a six
foot (6’) mound and substantial landscaping in accordance with the City of Grove City Planning
and Zoning Code will be provided in the front of the Property along Home Road to provide for
screening and buffering of the outside storage area relative to the single family residential
properties and condominium properties to the south of the Property.
Typical hours of operation for the outside storage area are from 7:00 am through 3:30 pm. There
will be no night-time or after-hours operations. Therefore, no site lighting plan is required.
There will be no signage installed on the Property relative to the storage operation.
In addition, the property owner, as part of this Final Development Plan, is seeking the following
three (3) variances:
(i)

A variance from Section 521.07(a) and (b) of the General Offenses Code to allow
for the erection of a 6’ in height chain link fence around the perimeter of the
Property. However, along the Home Road frontage, the chain link fence will be
installed north of the mound and substantial landscaping and will not be visible
from the public right-of-way of Home Road; and

(ii)

(iii)

A variance from Section 1136.06(d) to not provide for peninsulas, islands, aisle
end islands, and planting areas (containing at least one 2” minimum caliper large
or medium class tree per peninsula, island, aisle end island, and/or planting area)
for the gravel storage area.
A variance from Section 1136.06(b) (rear and side yard adjacent compatible use
districts) to not provide a 6’ height minimum evergreen tree planted for every 20
lineal feet of property line along the side yard adjacent to the Property to the east
and two 18” height deciduous shrubs for each 40 lineal feet of property line for all
vehicular use areas. The Applicant should not have to provide additional
landscaping – aside from the existing trees along the property line – to screen the
storage area use from property that Applicant owns and is also zoned Ind-1.

The property owner has applied for a companion special use permit for the outside storage of
trucks, containers, and materials.
The property owner filed an application with the Board of Zoning Appeals for a variance for the
gravel surface of the outside storage area. The Board of Zoning Appeals granted the variance for
the gravel surface on January 27, 2020, with three stipulations: (i) Approval is contingent upon
an approved development plan; (ii) the two lots known as Parcel 040-002426 and Parcel 040008688 shall be combined; and (iii) construction is to begin within 12 months. The property
owner has already combined the two parcels known as Parcel 040-002426 and Parcel 040008688.

